
AB
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 10 JANUARY 2018
1.30 PM

FORLI ROOM
AGENDA

Page No
1. Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for this meeting.

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

4. Application for a New Premises Licence - Temptation Taste of Portugal 
Limited, 309 Lincoln Road, Peterborough PE1 2PH

3 - 50

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recordi
ng.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: P Hiller, B Saltmarsh and Amjad Iqbal

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen Dunleavy on telephone 01733 
452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
ht
[...]
current applicant does not have any known link to the previous premises licence 
holders.

2.5 Since 18th April 2013 the Licensing Authority has adopted a special policy relating to the 
cumulative impact in respect to all licensed premises within the ‘Operation Can – Do’ area. 
An explanation of what this special policy entails can be found on page 10 of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy. A map showing the Can – Do area is attached at Appendix 
C Page 39.

2.6 The premises falls within the ‘Operation Can – Do’ area and is therefore subject to the 
provisions of the special ‘cumulative impact’ policy.

3



3. AUTHORISATIONS AND TIMES APPLIED FOR 

● Sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises

Monday         Noon to 03.00
Tuesday        Noon to 02.00
Wednesday   Noon to 03.00
Thursday       Noon to 03.00
Friday            Noon to 04.00
Saturday        Noon to 04.00
Sunday          Noon to 02.00

New Years Eve  Noon on 31st December to Noon on 1st January

● Late Night refreshment

Monday         23.00 to 03.00
Tuesday        23.00 to 02.00
Wednesday   23.00 to 03.00
Thursday       23.00 to 03.00
Friday            23.00 to 04.00
Saturday        23.00 to 04.00
Sunday          23.00 to 02.00

New Years Eve  23.00 on 31st December to 05.00 on 1st January

● Opening hours of premises

Monday          Noon to 03.00
Tuesday         Noon to 02.00
Wednesday    Noon to 03.00
Thursday        Noon to 03.00
Friday             Noon to 04.00
Saturday         Noon to 04.00
Sunday           Noon to 02.00

New Years Eve  Noon on 31st December to Noon on 1st January

On the morning that Greenwich Mean Time changes to British Summertime one hour will 
be added to the terminal hour of any activities and to the closing time for the premises 
where the existing terminal hour for the activities and/or closing hour for the premises ends 
after 1am.

4. APPLICATION 

4.1 Please refer to the application attached at Appendix B – Pages 11 – 37. The applicant is 
being re
[...]
ere no representations in support of the application.

6. MEDIATION

6.1 Mediation has taken place with the applicant via his legal representative. However at the 
production of this report mediation has not been successful. .

7. APPLICANT’S PROPOSED CONDITIONS UNDER THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES : 

7.1 Crime and disorder

● The premises licence holder will ensure that a digital CCTV system is fully compliant 
with the guidance contained in the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) 
guidance document (www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk) regarding installation of 
CCTV is provided at the premises. 

● CCTV images shall be retained for a minimum of 31 days and should be produced 
to a Police Officer (including PCSOs) or Local Authority Officer immediately upon 
demand..

● The CCTV equipment shall be maintained in good working order and continually 
record when licensable activity takes place and for a period of a least 2 hours 
afterwards.

● The CCTV system shall be capable of obtaining clear facial recognition images and 
a clear head and shoulders of every person entering or leaving the premises in all 
light conditions.

● At all times the premises are open for business a member of staff shall be present 
who is capable of operating the digital CCTV system and downloading images at 
the request of a Police Officer (include PCSO) or Local Authority Officer

● The CCTV system shall be capable of downloading images to a recognizable 
viewable format.

● All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed containers 
only and shall not be consumed on the premises.

5

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk/


● Alcohol consumed outside the premises building shall only be consumed by patrons 
seated at tables.

● Sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall only be supplied with, and 
ancillary to a substantial take-away meal.

● Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages, including drinking water, shall be 
available in all parts of the premises where alcohol is sold or supplied for 
consumption on the premises.

● There will be no payment made by or on behalf of the licence holder to any person 
for bringing customers to the premises.

● A alcohol refusals register will be kept at the premises and kept an maintained by all 
staff. The register will contain the date and time of the potential sale, what product 
was refused and a brief description of the person and the name and signature of the 
person who refused the sale

● The premises licence holder / designated premises supervisor, or in their absence 
another responsible person, is to maintain an ‘Incident report register’ in a bound 
book, in which full details of all incidents are recorded. This shall be completed as 
soon as possible and in any case no later than the close of business on the day of 
the incident. The time and date when the report was completed, and by whom, is to 
form part of the entry. The register is to be kept on the premises at all times and 
shall be produced to a Police Officer (inc PCSO) or an authorized Licensing 
Authority Officer when required. The records should be retained for a minimum of 
12 months

● Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises (eg to smoke) 
shall not be permitted to to take drinks or glass containers with them.

● As soon as possible, and in any event within 1 month from the grant of the licence, 
the premises shall join the local Nightsafe / Pubwatch scheme scheme including the 
local radio scheme.

7.2 Prevention of Public Nuisance

● All windows and external doors shall be kept closed after 9pm except for the 
immediate access and egress of persons.

● All waste shall be properly presented and placed out for collection no earlier than 30 
minutes before the scheduled collection times.

● Prominent, clear and legible notices at all exits shall be displayed on the premises 
requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises 
and the area quietly. Notices will also be prominently displayed in any area used for 
smoking requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and businesses 
and to leave the area quietly.

● During the hours of operation of the premises, the licence holder shall ensure 
sufficient measures are in place to remove and prevent litter or waste arising or 
accumulating from customers in the area immediately outside the premises, and 
that the area shall be swept and or washed, and litter and sweepings collected and 
stored in accordance with the approved refuse storage arrangements by close of 
business.

● No deliveries will be made to the premises between 11pm and 8am the following 
day.

7.3 Protection of children from harm

● The ‘Challenge 25’ initiative to prevent sales of alcohol to persons under 18 years of 
age will be implemented at the premises and signage will be prominently placed 
within the premises advertising the fact that the premises operates the ‘Challenge 
25’ initiative

● All tills shall automatically prompt staff to ask for age verification identification when 
presented with an alcohol sale.

6



7.4 Public Safety

● A fire risk assessment required under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 
2005 (as amended) will be completed and be available for inspection by an 
authorised officer.

 
8. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS

8.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application:

8.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

- Objectives,  Section 4 on Page 7 and 8         
- Fundamental Principles, Section 6 on Page 6 and 7
- Licence Conditions, Section 14 page 17
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration, Section 17 on Page 19 and 20

8.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April 2017

- The Licensing Objectives – Section 2 pages 7 to 17
- Applications for Premises Licenses – Section 8 pages 52 to 62
- Determining applications – Section 9 pages 70 to 78
- Conditions Attached t
[...]
n against the grant 
of the license. Should the applicant consider and choose to adopt my recommendations I see 
no need for a formal review of the application. 
 
I firstly ask that the sale of alcohol is restricted to 01:00am daily. Whilst portraying itself as a 
Restaurant I feel that the premises should be restricted to ‘On’ sale of alcohol only. 
Conditions within the application suggest that alcohol will be sold with ‘Take-away’ food. I 
may be swayed if this was ‘carry-out’ alcohol following a substantial meal but feel it is alcohol 
being sold ancillary to a ‘Take-Away’ order. Allowing this to happen up to 04:00am in the 
morning would offer a continuation of available alcohol in an area already saturated and 
effected by alcohol harm.  
 
I have reviewed the conditions offered by the applicant. For the sake of clarity and 
compliance I offer the following conditions which will be placed on the license. 
 
 
Prevention of Crime – 
 

1. The Premises License Holder and/or Designated premises supervisor will maintain an 
‘Incident report register’ in a bound book, in which full details of all incidents are 
recorded, and all staff have access to. This shall be completed as soon as possible 
and in any case no later than the close of business on the day of the incident. The 
time and date when the report was completed, and by whom, is to form part of the 
entry. The register is to be kept on the premises at all times and shall be produced to 
a Police Officer or an authorized Officer when requested. The records should be 
retained for a minimum of 12 months. 

 
2. The premises licence holder will ensure that a digital CCTV system is fully compliant 

with the guidance contained in the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) guidance 
document (www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk) regarding installation of CCTV is 
provided at the premises. 

 
3. The CCTV equipment shall be maintained in good working order and continually 

record when licensable activity takes place and for a period of a least 2 hours 
afterwards 

 
4. A digital CCTV system shall cover all areas of the premises to which the public have 

access including any outside areas; and shall be retained for a minimum of 31 days; 

45

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk/


4 | P a g e  
 

and should be produced to a Police Officer or authorised officer immediately upon 
request. 

 
5. The CCTV system shall be capable of downloading images to a recognizable 

viewable format and will offer an unrestricted identifiable facial image of each person 
that enters the property in all light conditions. 

 
6. At all times the premises are open for business a member of staff shall be present 

who is capable of operating the digital CCTV system and downloading images at the 
request of a Police Officer or authorised officer. 

 
7. If the CCTV equipment (including any mobile units in use at the premises) breaks 

down the premises licence holder or the designated premises supervisor shall ensure 
that they verbally inform both the Police & Licensing Authority as soon as is 
reasonably practicable. This information should be contemporaneously recorded in 
the incident report register and shall include the time, date and means this was done 
and to whom the information was reported. Equipment failures shall be repaired or 
replaced as soon as is reasonably practicable and without undue delay. The Police 
and Licensing Authority shall be informed when faults are rectified. 

 
8. Notices advising that CCTV has been installed on the premises shall be posted up so 

that they are clearly visible to the public within the licensed premises. 
 

9. Written staff training records will be documented and updated on at least a 6 monthly 
basis, or where there is a change of staff. These training records will be produced to 
a Police Officer or authorised officer on demand. 

10. Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages, including drinking water, shall be 
available at the premises where alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on the 
premises. 

 
Public Nuisance -   

11. The premise license holder shall not participate or encourage flyposting of events or 
the venue and any leaflet distribution shall be managed in such a way as to prevent 
litter. 

12. The holder of the premises licence shall ensure that noise caused by persons using, 
arriving at or departing from the premises shall not cause nuisance or unreasonable 
disturbance to the occupiers of residential properties. 

13. Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits [and in outdoor areas] 
requesting customers and staff to respect the needs of local residents and leave the 
premises and the area quietly. 

 
14. The holder of the premises license shall ensure that no music or amplified speech 

originating from the premises shall be audible inside any residential property (or hotel 
bedroom/other specified relevant receptor) at any time. 

 
15. All external doors and windows must be kept closed, other than for access and 

egress. 
 

16. Disposal of waste bottles into external receptacles where noise will be audible to 
neighbouring properties must not occur between 23:00 and 07:00 hours. 
 

17.  The premises license holder will ensure that any patrons smoking outside the 
premises do so in an orderly manner and are supervised by staff so as to ensure that 
there is no public nuisance or obstruction of the public highway. 

46



5 | P a g e  
 

 
Public Safety -   

18. A fire risk assessment required under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 
2005 (as amended) will be completed and be available for inspection by an 
authorized officer. 

 
19. An adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials shall be 

available on the premises 
 

20. Valid public liability insurance shall be kept in force and a copy of the schedule shall 
be available for inspection by an authorised officer on request. 
 

Protection of children from harm -  
 

21. The ‘Challenge 25’ initiative to prevent sales of alcohol to persons under 18 years of 
age will be implemented at the premises and signage will be prominently placed 
within the premises advertising the fact that the premises operates the ‘Challenge 25’ 
initiative. 

 
22. Signage will be prominently placed within the premises advertising the fact that the 

premises operate the ‘Challenge 25’ initiative. 
 

23. Any person selling or supplying alcoholic drink must do so under the authority of a 
personal licence holder and must ask for a photo ID proof of age where they have 
reason to believe that the individual may be less than 25 years of age. 
 

24. A refusal log will be accurately maintained on every refusal made in relation to the 
attempted purchase of alcohol by a juvenile or intoxicated person. 

 
          
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 

Grahame Robinson 
Police Constable 1572 
Licensing Officer 
Northern District 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
Tel: 01733 424438  
Email: grahame.robinson@cambs.pnn.police.uk 
Mobile: 07921095030 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

47

mailto:grahame.robinson@cambs.pnn.police.uk


6 | P a g e  
 

Image 1 

 
 
Image 2 –  

 

48



The Licensing Team 
Peterborough City Council 
Bayard Place 
Peterborough 
 
20th November 2017 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
 
Application for a Premises License 076406 
 

Premises Name: Temptation Taste of Portugal Ltd 
Premises Address: 309 Lincoln Road, Peterborough PE1 2PH 
 
 
I am the Chair of Millfield & New England Regeneration Partnership 
(MANERP) which represents residents who live in the Millfield and New 
England areas of Peterborough. The reason for writing is to request that the 
application for a Premises License be refused on that part of the application 
regarding the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises. We have no 
objection regarding the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises.  
 
The Millfield and New England area of Peterborough has had for several 
ye
[...]
e therefore respectfully request that the “off sales” part of this application be 
refused by the Licensing Committee for the reasons stated above. We would 
reiterate that we have no objection for the sale and consumption of alcohol 
within the restaurant. 
 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 
 
BRIAN W J GASCOYNE BEM 
Chair - Millfield and New England Regeneration Partnership 
 
Telephone: 01733 753 364  
Mobile:    07516 395 905 
E-mail     briangascoyne@hotmail.com 
 

50


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Temptation Taste of Portugal Limited, 309 Lincoln Road, Peterborough PE1 2PH
	Licensing Sub-Committee 2003 Act - Appendix B Application - 180110
	Licensing Sub-Committee 2003 Act - Appendix C Full page photo - 180110
	Licensing Sub-Committee 2003 Act - Appendix D Cllr Ferris rep - 180110
	Licensing Sub-Committee 2003 Act - Appendix E Police Rep - 180110
	Licensing Sub-Committee 2003 Act - Appendix F Objection - MANERP - 180110




Minutes of the meeting


AB
Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 

held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on 10 January 2018, 1:30PM

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

1. Election of Chairman Following a nomination which was seconded, Councillor Hiller was appointed 
as the Chairman for this meeting.

2. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received.

3. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest.

4. Application New Premises Licence - Temptation Taste of Portugal Limited, 309 Lincoln 
Road, Peterborough PE1 2PH

4.1 Application Reference 076406

4.2 Sub-Committee Members Councillor Hiller
Councillor Saltmarsh
Councillor Amjad Iqbal

4.3 Officers Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee
Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer – Clerk to the Sub-
Committee 

4.4 Applicant Temptation taste of Portugal Limited

4.5 Nature of Application Application Type

Application for a new premises licence.

Authorisations and Times Applied For:

● Sale of alcohol for consumption on & off the premises

Monday         Noon to 03.00
Tuesday        Noon to 02.00
Wednesday   Noon to 03.00
Thursday       Noon to 03.00
Friday            Noon to 04.00
Saturday        Noon to 04.00
Sunday          Noon to 02.00

New Year’s Eve  Noon on 31st December to Noon on 1st January

● Late Night refreshment

Monday         23.00 to 03.00
Tuesday        23.00 to 02.00
Wednesday   23.00 to 03.00
Thursday       23.00 to 03.00
Friday            23.00 to 04.00
Saturday        23.00 to 04.00



Sunday          23.00 to 02.00

New Year’s Eve  23.00 on 31st December to 05.00 on 1st January

● Hours premises are open to the public:

Monday          Noon to 03.00
Tuesday         Noon to 02.00
Wednesday    Noon to 03.00
Thursday        Noon to 03.00
Friday             Noon to 04.00
Saturday         Noon to 04.00
Sunday           Noon to 02.00

New Year’s Eve  Noon on 31st December to Noon on 1st January

Authorisations And Times Applied For After Mediation

● The provision of 'off sales' from the scope of the application had been 
withdrawn and would be changed to 'on sales' only;

● The applicant had agreed to end all licensable activities at the 
premises at 2am, Monday to Sunday; and 

● The applicant had agreed to conditions, attached to these minutes at 
appendix 1, to be placed on the licence in lieu of those initially offered 
on the application.

Summary of New Premises Licence Application

In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, following the submission of an 
application for a new premises licence for Temptation taste of Portugal 
Limited; 309 Lincoln Road, Peterborough PE1 2PH, which had attracted 
representations in objection to the application, the Licensing Authority was 
required to hold a hearing.

A summary of the issues raised by persons objecting to application included:

● The premises was in an ‘Op Can-do’ area which was subject to a 
special ‘cumulative impact policy; and 

● The ‘Off Sales’ of alcohol would lead to an increase in anti-social 
behaviour in the vicinity. 

4.6 Licensing Objective(s) 
under which 
representations were 
made

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance;
3. The Protection of Children from Harm; and
4. Public Safety.

4.7 Parties/Representatives 
and witnesses present

The Licensing Authority

The Regulatory Officer, who presented the case on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority. 

Applicant’s Representative

The Applicant Mr Alfredo Corriea, and the Applicant’s Representatives, Mr 
Heeler of Hegarty LLP who presented their case.

Responsible Authority



PC Grahame Robinson, who presented the case on behalf of the 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary. 
 

4.8 Pre-hearing considerations 
and any decisions taken by 
the Sub-Committee relating 
to ancillary matters

There were no pre-hearing considerations.

4.9   Oral representations The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the main 
points with regards to the application.  The key points raised in his address 
included the representation submitted against the application by  other 
people a Ward Councillor and the responsible authority, Cambridgeshire 
Police. In summary the key points raised included:

● An application for new premises licence for had been received for the 
Temptation Taste of Portugal Limited; 309 Lincoln Road, 
Peterborough PE1 2PH

● Representations had been received from Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary, MANERP and Councillor Ferris as ward Councillor

● The application had been for the sale of alcohol in a premises that 
was located within the Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) which was 
subject to consideration under a special policy.

● Mediation had been reached by all parties to remove off sale of 
alcohol and change the on sale of alcohol from 4:00am to 2:00am.

Applicant’s Representative

Mr Heeler and Mr Correia addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points 
raised during their address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee 
were as follows:

● There had been a change to the sale and conditions with the two 
representation parities following mediation.

● The applicant was concerned about alcohol consumption in the area 
and took on board his responsibility to ensure that conditions were 
adhered to in order to uphold the Authority’s CIA policy.

● The premises was to become a high-end delicatessen with the 
intention to sell specialist Portuguese alcohol accompany the food 
purchase, which was why an off sale had been originally applied for.

● It was difficult for the applicant to prove that his application would 
affect the alcohol issues in the area as per the CIA policy.

● There was a demand for provision of this type of business in the local 
area and not just from the local Portuguese residents.

● The restaurant would be the best way to describe the premises.
● There would be chargrill foods and a variety of meats which had been 

very popular in the area, however, other businesses had quit their 
businesses as they had just provided food.

● The premises would mainly be known to provide food, however, it 
was felt that it could not survive without the alcohol sales.

● Other shops in the area had just provided the typical alcohol drinks 
within the CIA area, whereas the Temptation Taste of Portugal would 
offer specialist drinks.

● There would be a small amount of tables and chairs, within the 
premises where customers could order food sit and drink.

● The applicant was keen to sell food with the alcohol.
● Customers would not be able to walk out with alcohol they had 

purchased with food as that would constitute as an off sale.



Responsible Authority

PC Grahame Robison addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised 
during their address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were 
as follows:

● The main object to the application was the proposed sale of alcohol 
until 4:00am in the CIA zone.

● the previous establishment had gone into liquidation and therefore the 
licence been surrendered.

● Cambridgeshire Constabulary were satisfied that the other 
representatives were in agreement with the change in no off sales of 
alcohol and the time change to 2:00am as a result of mediation. 

● It was felt that to grant a premises licence for the sale of alcohol in a 
CIA until 4:00am would increase domestic violence.

● The conditions had been made clear and changed in particular to the 
wording at point 10 of the attached conditions.

● There would be a referral to the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
for review, should any issues arising as a result of granting the 
premises licence. 

Summing Up

All parties were given the opportunity to summarise their submissions.

Responsible Authority

There had been no issues with the mediated conditions proposed in regards 
to the off sale and sale of alcohol.

Applicant’s Representative

The applicant was aware of his responsibilities and would uphold his duty 
when operating under his premises licence in regards to the sale of alcohol 
within a CIA zone.

4.10   Written representations  
and    supplementary 
material taken into 
consideration 

Applicant 

Consideration was given to the application for a Premises Licence, attached 
to the Sub-Committee report. 

Responsible Authority

Consideration was given to the written submission attached to the Sub-
Committee report from Cambridgeshire Police.

Ward Councillor

Consideration was given to the written submission attached to the Sub-
Committee report from Local Ward Councillor Ferris.

Other Persons

Consideration was given to the written submission attached to the Sub-
Committee report from 1 local resident on behalf of MANERP.



4.11   Facts/Issues in dispute Issue 1

Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ Licensing Objective.

Issue 2

Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective.

Issue 3

Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Protection of Children from Harm’ Licensing Objective.

Issue 4

Whether the premises licence application would further support the ‘Public 
Safety’ Licensing Objective.

5. Decision The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence put before it and also 
took into account the contents of the application and all 
representations and submissions made in relation to it.  The Sub-
Committee found as follows:-

The Sub-Committee considered the representations made today and in 
writing from:

● Councillor Ferris
● Cambridgeshire Constabulary
● MANERP

The Sub-Committee considered:

● The application was In ‘Op Can-do’ area which is now subject to a 
special ‘cumulative impact policy. 

● ‘Off Sales’ of alcohol would lead to an increase in anti-social 
behaviour in the vicinity. 

● There were no representations in support of the application.

The Sub-Committee considered the mediated conditions to the original 
application submitted by the applicant in that:

● The provision of 'off sales' from the scope of the application has been 
withdrawn and would be changed to 'on sales' only;

● The applicant has agreed to end all licensable activities at the 
premises at 2am, Monday to Sunday; and 

● The applicant has agreed to conditions, attached to this at appendix 1 
of this decision notice, to be placed on the licence in lieu of those 
initially offered on the application.

The Sub-Committee therefore GRANTED the licence for the premises, 
known as Temptation Taste Of Portugal Limited, 309 Lincoln Road, 
Peterborough PE1 2PH.

Any party in objection to the decision may appeal to the Peterborough 
Magistrates Court within 21 days.



Chairman 
      Start 1:30pm –  2:10pm End



APPENDIX 1

Prevention of Crime

1.          The Premises License Holder and/or Designated premises supervisor will 
maintain an ‘Incident report register’ in a bound book, in which full details of 
all incidents are recorded, and all staff have access to. This shall be 
completed as soon as possible and in any case no later than the close of 
business on the day of the incident. The time and date when the report was 
completed, and by whom, is to form part of the entry. The register is to be 
kept on the premises at all times and shall be produced to a Police Officer or 
an authorized Officer when requested. The records should be retained for a 
minimum of 12 months.

2.          The premises licence holder will ensure that a digital CCTV system is fully 
compliant with the guidance contained in the Information Commissioner’s 
Office (ICO) guidance document (www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk) 
regarding installation of CCTV is provided at the premises.

3.          The CCTV equipment shall be maintained in good working order and 
continually record when licensable activity takes place and for a period of a 
least 2 hours afterwards.

4.          A digital CCTV system shall cover all areas of the premises to which the 
public have access including any outside areas; and shall be retained for a 
minimum of 31 days; and should be produced to a Police Officer or 
authorised officer immediately upon request.

5.    The CCTV system shall be capable of downloading images to a 
recognizable viewable format and will offer an unrestricted identifiable facial 
image of each person that enters the property in all light conditions.

6.            At all times the premises are open for business a member of staff shall be 
present who is capable of operating the digital CCTV system and 
downloading images at the request of a Police Officer or authorised officer.

7.      If the CCTV equipment (including any mobile units in use at the premises) 
breaks down the premises licence holder or the designated premises 
supervisor shall ensure that they verbally inform both the Police & Licensing 
Authority as soon as is reasonably practicable. This information should be 
contemporaneously recorded in the incident report register and shall include 
the time, date and means this was done and to whom the information was 
reported. Equipment failures shall be repaired or replaced as soon as is 
reasonably practicable and without undue delay. The Police and Licensing 
Authority shall be informed when faults are rectified.



8.          Notices advising that CCTV has been installed on the premises shall be 
posted up so that they are clearly visible to the public within the licensed 
premises.

9.         Written staff training records will be documented and updated on at least a 6 
monthly basis, or where there is a change of staff. These training records will 
be produced to a Police Officer or authorised officer on demand.

10.        Food and non-intoxicating beverages, including drinking water, shall be 
available at the premises where alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption 
on the premises.

Public Nuisance

11.         The premise license holder shall not participate or encourage flyposting of 
events or the venue and any leaflet distribution shall be managed in such a 
way as to prevent litter.

12.        The holder of the premises licence shall ensure that noise caused by persons 
using, arriving at or departing from the premises shall not cause nuisance or 
unreasonable disturbance to the occupiers of residential properties.

13.   Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting customers 
and staff to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises and 
the area quietly.

14.    The holder of the premises license shall ensure that no music or amplified 
speech originating from the premises shall be audible inside any residential 
property at any time.

15.     All external doors and windows must be kept closed, other than for access and 
egress.

16.        Disposal of waste bottles into external receptacles where noise will be audible 
to neighbouring properties must not occur between 23:00 and 07:00 hours.

17.    The premises license holder will ensure that any patrons smoking outside the 
premises do so in an orderly manner and are supervised by staff so as to 
ensure that there is no public nuisance or obstruction of the public highway.

Public Safety

18.     A fire risk assessment required under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 
Order 2005 (as amended) will be completed and be available for inspection 
by an authorized officer.

19.      An adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials 
shall be available on the premises.



20.        Valid public liability insurance shall be kept in force and a copy of the 
schedule shall be available for inspection by an authorised officer on 
request.

Protection of children from harm

21.      The ‘Challenge 25’ initiative to prevent sales of alcohol to persons under 18 
years of age will be implemented at the premises and signage will be 
prominently placed within the premises advertising the fact that the premises 
operates the ‘Challenge 25’ initiative.

22.        Signage will be prominently placed within the premises advertising the fact 
that the premises operate the ‘Challenge 25’ initiative.

23.      Any person selling or supplying alcoholic drink must do so under the authority 
of a personal licence holder and must ask for a photo ID proof of age where 
they have reason to believe that the individual may be less than 25 years of 
age.

24.      A refusal log will be accurately maintained on every refusal made in relation to 
the attempted purchase of alcohol by a juvenile or intoxicated person. 


